The following table sets forth the percentage of consolidated net revenues by segment for the years ended December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015:

 Years ended December 31,

(% of total consolidated net revenues) (*)  2017   2016  2015
Brazil  59.5 % 53.9 % 44.6 %
Argentina  25.7   31.1  37.6
Mexico  6.2   5.5  6.2
Venezuela ()  3.9   4.4  6.2
Other Countries  4.8   5.2  5.4

(*) Percentages have been calculated using whole-dollar amounts rather than rounded amounts that appear in the table. The table above may not

total due to rounding.
() Venezuelan revenues have been consolidiated up to November 30, 2017 due to deconsolidation. Please refer to Note 2 of our audited

consolidated financial statements for additional detail.

74

Table of Contents

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis

The table below shows the impact on our net revenues, expenses, other expenses and income tax, net income and equity for a positive and a
negative 10% fluctuation on all the foreign currencies to which we are exposed to as of December 31, 2017 and for the year then ended:

Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis (*)
(In millions)   -10% Actual +10%

  (1)  (2)
Net revenues   $   1,553.3 $   1,398.1 $   1,271.1
Expenses   (1,488.6) (1,341.8) (1,221.8)
Income from operations   64.8 56.3 49.3

Other expenses and income tax related to P&L items   (21.7) (20.9) (20.3)

Foreign Currency impact related to the remeasurement of our Net Asset
position   (23.9) (21.6) (19.8)
Net income   19.1 13.8 9.3

Total Shareholders' Equity   $   381.8 $   325.8 $   283.4

(1) Appreciation of the subsidiaries local currency against U.S. Dollar
(2) Depreciation of the subsidiaries local currency against U.S. Dollar
(*) The table above does not total due to rounding.

The table above shows an increase in our net income when the U.S. dollar weakens against foreign currencies because the re-measurement of
our net asset position in U.S. dollars has a lesser impact than the increase in net revenues, operating expenses, and other expenses, net and income
tax lines related to the translation effect. Similarly, the table above shows a decrease in our net income when the U.S. dollar strengthens against

[…]

denominator, equals the 2016 Stock Price (as defined below). For purposes of the 2017 LTRP, the “2016 Stock Price” shall
equal $164.17 (the average closing price of the Company´s common stock on the NASDAQ Global Market during the final 60 -trading
days of 2016) and the “Applicable Year Stock Price” shall equal the average closing price of the Company´s common stock on the
NASDAQ Global Market during the final 60-trading days of the year preceding the applicable payment date for so long as the Company´s
common stock is listed on the NASDAQ.

77

Table of Contents

As of December 31, 2017, the total contractual obligation fair value of our LTRP Variable Award payment obligations amounted  to
$68.3 million. As of December 31, 2017 , the accrued liability related to all our LTRP Variable Award payments  included in salaries and social
security payable in our consolidated balance sheet amounted to $43.2 million. The following table shows a sensitivity analysis of the risk associated
with our total contractual obligation fair value related to all our LTRP Variable  Award  payments if our common stock price per share were to
experience increases or decreases by up to 40%:

 As of December 31, 2017
 MercadoLibre, Inc  2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017
 Equity Price  LTRP Variable Award contractual obligation

(In thousands, except equity price)
Change in equity price in percentage

​
40%  379.18  95,566
30%  352.10  88,740
20%  325.01  81,914
10%  297.93  75,088
Static(*) 270.84  68,262
-10% 243.76  61,435
-20% 216.68  54,609
-30% 189.59  47,783
-40% 162.51  40,957

(*) Average closing stock price for the last 60 trading days of the closing date

ITEM 8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SUPPLEMENTARY DATA

The consolidated financial statements and accompanying notes listed in Part IV, Item 15(a)-(1) of this report are included elsewhere in this
report and incorporated herein by reference.

ITEM 9. CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURES

Not applicable.

ITEM 9A. CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Based on the evaluation of our disclosure control and procedures (as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Exchange Act, as of the end